Resident Tenancy Act and the Agreement for Sale and Purchase; 

c) Council sells the Pensioner Housing Portfolio consisting of 344 units physically located 
throughout the city and legally described in the Schedule to Accessible Properties New 
Zealand Limited for $23,500,000 (TWENTY THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND 
DOLLARS) plus GST (if any); 

d) Council accepts a deferred payment with 20% of the sale price ($4,700,000 plus GST if 
any) on settlement on 7 March 2016 (noting that 10% will be paid within 5 working days 
of execution of the sale agreement) and the balance of 80% of the sale price ($18,800,000 
plus GST if any) in full cleared funds on 7 March 2019; 

e) Council approves the assignment and sale of the freehold interest in the land described 
ninth (a) in the Schedule [13 Graham Street] to the lessee for a price of $1,069,566 (ONE 
MILLION SIXTY NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND SIXTY SIX DOLLARS) including GST (if 
any) and that the gross sale proceeds be credited to the Domain Endowment Fund 
Reserve; 

f) Gross proceeds from the sale of the land described eighth in the Schedule [24 Gibson 
Street] of $878,000 (EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY EIGHT THOUSAND DOLLARS) plus 
GST (if any) be credited to the Domain Endowment Fund Reserve; 

g) Gross proceeds from the sale of the land described seventeenth in the Schedule [30 
Yvonne Street] of $860,000 (EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY THOUSAND DOLLARS) plus GST 
(if any) be credited to the Domain Endowment Fund Reserve; 

h) The Housing New Zealand Suspensory Loan of $480,000 (FOUR HUNDRED AND EIGHTY 
THOUSAND DOLLARS) for development of the property described ninth in the Schedule 
[Graham Street] be repaid in full to Housing New Zealand plus interest if any; 

i) The Housing Upgrade Reserve be closed and the balance of $3,466,000 (THREE MILLION 
FOUR HUNDRED AND SIXTY SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS) be released to repay debt; 

j) The net proceeds from the sale of the Pensioner Housing Portfolio (after the application 
of sale proceeds to items (e) to (h) above and the estimated sale costs of $250,000) be 
used to repay debt. 

k) Council authorizes the Chief Executive Officer to execute (1) an Agreement for Sale and